## SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

## RESOLUTION No. 180501-071

WHEREAS, In order to maintain the highly complex operational workflows in the newlyonline Transportation Management Center; and,

WHEREAS, To retain the customary work and shift bid seniority in Classification 9153 Transportation Controller as it existed in Classification 9150 Train Controller; and,

WHEREAS, To amend the MOU to establish seniority for employees who transferred to Classification 9153 Transportation Controller from Classification 9150 Train Controller, for the purpose of work and shift bidding, based on an employee's start work date in the Classification 9150 Train Controller position; and

WHEREAS, Seniority for all other Classification 9153 Transportation Controllers for the purpose of work and shift bid shall be in accordance with the existing MOU seniority provisions; and,

WHEREAS, As required by Charter Section 8A.104.(r), the SFMTA disclosed in writing the the contents of this tentative agreement at a duly noticed meeting of the SFMTA Board on April 3, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, On February23, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the Planning Department, determined that the amendment to MOU seniority as contained in the proposed MOU amendment is not defined as a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approves an amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency and the Transport Workers Union, Local 200 to modify the seniority provisions for Classification 9153 Transportation Controllers who transferred to that classification from positions in Classification 9150 Train Controller.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of May 1, 2018.

Secretary to the Board of Directors

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency